South Carolina

)

I'Legislature
February 09, 2026, 03:15:10 pm

Session 125 - (2023-2024)

S*0566 (Rat #0038, Act #0031 of 2023) General Bill, By Bennett, K. Johnson, M. Johnson, Hutto, Adams, Kimpson,
Fanning, Kimbrell, Climer, Cromer, McElveen, Talley, Davis, Malloy and Grooms
Summary: South Carolina Craft Beer Economic Development Act

AN ACT TO AMEND THE SOUTH CAROLINA CODE OF LAWS BY ENACTING THE "SOUTH CAROLINA CRAFT BEER
ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT ACT"; BY AMENDING SECTION 61-4-1515, RELATING TO THE SALE OF BEER BY
BREWERIES, SO AS TO PROVIDE THAT CERTAIN BEER SOLD FOR ON-PREMISES CONSUMPTION MUST BE
PRODUCED BY THE BREWERY ON ITS PERMITTED PREMISES OR TRANSFERRED TO THE BREWERY AND TO
DELETE THE CONDITION THAT SALES TO CONSUMERS MUST BE HELD IN CONJUNCTION WITH A TOUR. - RATIFIED

TITLE

02/23/23
02/23/23
03/17/23
03/29/23
03/30/23
03/30/23
03/30/23
03/30/23
03/31/23
04/04/23
04/05/23
04/05/23
04/05/23
05/03/23
05/04/23
05/04/23
05/04/23
05/05/23
05/11/23
05/16/23
05/25/23
05/25/23

Senate
Senate
Senate
Senate
Senate
Senate
Senate
Senate

House
House
House
House
House
House
House

Introduced and read first time (Senate Journal-page 3)

Referred to Committee on Judiciary (Senate Journal-page 3)

Referred to Subcommittee: Talley (ch), Hutto, Malloy, Matthews, Climer, Senn, M.Johnson
Committee report: Favorable with amendment Judiciary

Committee Amendment Adopted (Senate Journal-page 40)

Read second time (Senate Journal-page 40)

Roll call Ayes-40 Nays-1 (Senate Journal-page 40)

Unanimous consent for third reading on next legislative day (Senate Journal-page 40)
Scrivener's error corrected

Scrivener's error corrected

Scrivener's error corrected

Introduced and read first time

Referred to Committee on Judiciary

Committee report: Favorable Judiciary (House Journal-page 89)

Read second time (House Journal-page 86)

Roll call Yeas-103 Nays-0 (House Journal-page 86)

Unanimous consent for third reading on next legislative day (House Journal-page 88)
Read third time and enrolled (House Journal-page 8)

Ratified R 38

Signed By Governor

Effective date 05/16/23

Act No. 31

Page 1 of 1



