

Session 125 - (2023-2024)

S*0566 (Rat #0038, Act #0031 of 2023) General Bill, By Bennett, K. Johnson, M. Johnson, Hutto, Adams, Kimpson, Fanning, Kimbrell, Climer, Cromer, McElveen, Talley, Davis, Malloy and Grooms

Summary: South Carolina Craft Beer Economic Development Act

AN ACT TO AMEND THE SOUTH CAROLINA CODE OF LAWS BY ENACTING THE "SOUTH CAROLINA CRAFT BEER ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT ACT"; BY AMENDING SECTION 61-4-1515, RELATING TO THE SALE OF BEER BY BREWERIES, SO AS TO PROVIDE THAT CERTAIN BEER SOLD FOR ON-PREMISES CONSUMPTION MUST BE PRODUCED BY THE BREWERY ON ITS PERMITTED PREMISES OR TRANSFERRED TO THE BREWERY AND TO DELETE THE CONDITION THAT SALES TO CONSUMERS MUST BE HELD IN CONJUNCTION WITH A TOUR. - RATIFIED

TITLE

02/23/23	Senate	Introduced and read first time (Senate Journal-page 3)
02/23/23	Senate	Referred to Committee on Judiciary (Senate Journal-page 3)
03/17/23	Senate	Referred to Subcommittee: Talley (ch), Hutto, Malloy, Matthews, Climer, Senn, M.Johnson
03/29/23	Senate	Committee report: Favorable with amendment Judiciary
03/30/23	Senate	Committee Amendment Adopted (Senate Journal-page 40)
03/30/23	Senate	Read second time (Senate Journal-page 40)
03/30/23	Senate	Roll call Ayes-40 Nays-1 (Senate Journal-page 40)
03/30/23	Senate	Unanimous consent for third reading on next legislative day (Senate Journal-page 40)
03/31/23		Scrivener's error corrected
04/04/23		Scrivener's error corrected
04/05/23		Scrivener's error corrected
04/05/23	House	Introduced and read first time
04/05/23	House	Referred to Committee on Judiciary
05/03/23	House	Committee report: Favorable Judiciary (House Journal-page 89)
05/04/23	House	Read second time (House Journal-page 86)
05/04/23	House	Roll call Yeas-103 Nays-0 (House Journal-page 86)
05/04/23	House	Unanimous consent for third reading on next legislative day (House Journal-page 88)
05/05/23	House	Read third time and enrolled (House Journal-page 8)
05/11/23		Ratified R 38
05/16/23		Signed By Governor
05/25/23		Effective date 05/16/23
05/25/23		Act No. 31